balance sheet as of the end of the period in which the acquisition closed. We performed appraisals necessary to derive
preliminary fair values of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed, the amounts of assets and
liabilities arising from contingencies, and the amount of goodwill to be recognized as of the acquisition date, and the
related preliminary allocation of the purchase price.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated audited and unaudited financial statements of AtriCure and Estech and the related audited and unaudited
notes thereto included in or incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

F-25

Edgar Filing: People's United Financial, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

AtriCure, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.

Condensed Combined Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Adjustments

As of September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

(amounts in thousands)

Historical

AtriCure,
Inc.

Endoscopic
Technologies,

Inc.
Elimination
of CABG

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,821 $ 3,093 $ 7,075 a) $ (10,168) b) $ 25,821
Short-term investments 3,864 �  �  �  3,864
Accounts receivable, less
allowance for doubtful accounts 11,031 2,825 (914) c) �  12,942
Inventories 7,062 3,162 (651) d) (142) e) 9,431
Other current assets 779 648 �  �  1,427

Total current assets 48,557 9,728 5,510 (10,310) 53,485
Property and equipment, net 4,135 1,452 (105) f) 128 g) 5,610
Long-term investments 4,678 �  �  �  4,678
Goodwill �  �  �  28,470 h) 28,470
Intangible assets 23 10,868 (1,146) i) 341 j) 10,086
Other assets 244 51 (51) k) �  244

Total assets $ 57,637 $ 22,099 $ 4,208 $ 18,629 $ 102,573

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 5,720 $ 1,609 $ (256) l) $ �  $ 7,073
Accrued liabilities 8,518 1,664 �  7,919 m) 18,101
Current maturities of debt and
capital leases 2,037 1,818 (1,818) n) �  2,037

Total current liabilities 16,275 5,091 (2,074) 7,919 27,211
Long-term debt and capital
lease obligations 4,922 8,182 (8,182) n) �  4,922
Other liabilities 195 94 (94) o) �  195

Total liabilities 21,392 13,367 (10,350) 7,919 32,328

Edgar Filing: People's United Financial, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 74

Stockholders� Equity:
Convertible preferred stock �  70,667 �  (70,667) p) �
Common stock 21 4 �  (4) p) 21
Additional paid-in capital 153,420 17,338 �  16,662  p) 187,420
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) 37 �  �  �  37
Accumulated deficit (117,233) (79,125) 14,558 q) 64,567  p) (117,233)
Notes receivables from
Stockholders �  (152) �  152  p) �

Total stockholders� equity 36,245 8,732 14,558 10,710 70,245

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 57,637 $ 22,099 $ 4,208 $ 18,629 $ 102,573

F-26

Edgar Filing: People's United Financial, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

AtriCure, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.

Condensed Combined Statement of Continuing Operations and Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2013

(Unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except for share data)

Historical

AtriCure,
Inc.

Endoscopic
Technologies, Inc.

Elimination
of CABG

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 60,005 $ 14,913 $ (6,348) r) �  $ 68,570
Cost of revenue 16,111 4,038 (1,164) s) 592 t) 19,577

Gross profit 43,894 10,875 (5,184) (592) 48,993
Operating expenses:
Research and development
expenses 9,792 2,395 �  (159) u) 12,028
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 40,155 11,290 �  (429) v) 51,016

Total operating expenses 49,947 13,685 �  (588) 63,044

Loss from operations (6,053) (2,810) (5,184) (4) (14,051)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (428) (1,592) 939 w) 73 x) (1,008)
Interest income 8 94 �  �  102
Other 5 (12) 12 y) �  5

Loss before income tax expense (6,468) (4,320) (4,233) 69 (14,952)
Income tax expense 14 �  �  �  14

Net income (loss) $ (6,482) $ (4,320) $ (4,233) 69 $ (14,966)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.32) $ (0.67)
Weighted average shares
outstanding-basic and diluted 20,311 2,126 z) 22,437

F-27

Edgar Filing: People's United Financial, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

AtriCure, Inc. and Subsidiaries and Endoscopic Technologies, Inc.

Condensed Combined Statement of Continuing Operations and Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Year ended December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except for share data)

Historical

AtriCure,
Inc.

Endoscopic
Technologies,

Inc.
Elimination
of CABG

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue $ 70,247 $ 19,629 $ (7,922) aa) �  $ 81,954
Cost of Revenue 20,233 5,509 (1,445) bb) 677 cc) 24,974

Gross profit 50,014 14,120 (6,477) (677) 56,980
Operating expenses:
Research and development
expenses 12,147 3,137 �  (246) dd) 15,038
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 45,065 16,016 �  (405) ee) 60,676

Total operating expenses 57,212 19,153 �  (651) 75,714

Loss from operations (7,198) (5,033) (6,477) (26) (18,734)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (802) (1,002) 816 ff) �  (988)
Interest Income 11 225 �  �  236
Other 505 (2,992) 2,992 gg) �  505

Loss before income tax expense (7,484) (8,802) (2,669) (26) (18,981)
Income tax expense 50 �  �  �  50

Net loss $ (7,534) $ (8,802) $ (2,669) $ (26) $ (19,031)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.47) $ (1.04)
Weighted average shares
outstanding-basic and diluted 16,190 2,126 hh) 18,316

F-28

Edgar Filing: People's United Financial, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

AtriCure, Inc. and Endoscopic Technologies, Inc..

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly
attributable to the Acquisition and related transactions, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of continuing operations, expected to have a continuing impact